

University of South Alabama Department of Occupational Therapy Occupational Therapy Doctorate (OTD) *Estimated Tuition and Fees 2025-2026* tuition and fee schedule (subject to change yearly)

	Fall	Spring	Sum	Fall	Spring	Sum	Fall	Spring	TOTALS
	Didactic/Pre-Clinical Years			Fieldwork Level II			DEC		
Tuition/Credit Hours	17	17	15	18	19	9	9	10	114
In-State Tuition (\$505 sem. hr.)	\$8,585	\$8,585	\$7,575	\$9,090	\$9,595	\$4,545	\$4,545	\$5,050	\$57,570
Out-of-State Tuition (\$1,176/sem. hr.)	\$19,992	\$19,992	\$17,640	\$21,168	\$22,344	\$10,584	\$10,584	\$11,760	\$134,064
Departmental and Univ	ersity Fees								
Resource Fee	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$169	\$1,352
Academic Infrastructure & Tech Fee	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$450	\$3,600
Biomedical Library Fee	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$80
Web Blended/ Hybrid Fee	\$140	\$210	\$210	\$280	\$245	\$70	\$70	\$30	\$1,260
Program Fee (Exxat & Simucase)	\$450								\$450
Course Fees	\$200	\$175	\$250	\$150	\$150	\$50	\$50	\$150	\$1,175
Annual Flu Shots	\$10			\$10			\$10		\$30
Background Check/ Urine Drug Screen*		\$90			\$90		\$90		\$270
Professional Liability Coverage	\$12	\$12	\$1	\$12	\$12	\$1	\$12	\$12	\$74
BLS/ACLS Fee	\$120				\$120				\$240
Graduation Application Fee								\$65	\$65
HealthStream Fee	\$16			\$16			\$16		\$48
Total Estimated Fees	\$1,577	\$1,166	\$1,090	\$1,097	\$1,246	\$750	\$877	\$891	\$8,644
In-State Tuition & Fees	\$10,162	\$9,701	\$8,665	\$10,187	\$10,841	\$5,295	\$5,422	\$5,941	\$66,241
Out-of-State Tuition & Fees	\$21,569	\$21,108	\$18,730	\$22,265	\$23,590	\$11,347	\$11,461	\$12,651	\$142,708
Estimated Additional S	tudent Exp	enses*							
Travel	\$50	\$50	\$150	\$150	\$150	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$2,900	\$8,450
Books (varies)	\$500	\$500	\$500	\$500	\$500	\$250	\$250	\$100	\$3,100
Scrubs			\$30	\$30	\$30	\$90	\$90		\$270
Photo for Class Composite					\$25				\$25
Total Estimated Additional Student Expenses	\$550	\$550	\$680	\$680	\$705	\$2,840	\$2,840	\$3,000	\$11,845

Tuition, Fees and Expenses presented are estimated based on 2025-2026 tuition, fee and expense schedule and are subject to change. *Student pays directly, not billed by USA

Housing- Students have many options for housing that impacts the costs. Follow this link for an

estimate. https://www.southalabama.edu/departments/finaid/costofattendance.html

Health Insurance- These expenses vary greatly and many students are on their parents' insurance. If you need to purchase your own student health insurance please follow this link for estimates. <u>https://www.southalabama.edu/departments/studenthealth/students.html</u>

Doctoral Regalia - Convocation regalia fees vary in cost with estimates at \$130-\$200 dollars.

Clinical Fieldwork and Doctoral Capstone Semesters (Level II FW and Capstone) expenses may include:

- Miscellaneous application fees (vary per clinical site)
- Travel and Housing expenses are subject to change depending on the clinical rotation site distance from campus/ home.